

STERN, KILCULLEN & RUFOLO, LLC
Herbert J. Stern (Attorney No. 259081971)
Joel M. Silverstein (Attorney No. 034541982)
325 Columbia Turnpike, Suite 110
Florham Park, NJ 07932
Telephone: 973.535.1900
Facsimile: 973.535.9664

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213.229.7000
Facsimile: 213.229.7520

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW
JERSEY; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; and
CARI FAIS, ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION;
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION; BP
P.L.C.; BP AMERICA INC.; CHEVRON
CORPORATION; CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.;
CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS
COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66; PHILLIPS 66
COMPANY; SHELL PLC; SHELL OIL
COMPANY; and AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: MERCER COUNTY

Docket No. MER-L-1797-22

Civil Action
CBLP Action

**JOINT OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	6
III.	ARGUMENT	9
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Preempted Because State Law Cannot Constitutionally Be Applied Here.....	9
B.	Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Are Preempted By The Clean Air Act.....	20
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Raise Non-Justiciable Political Questions.....	26
D.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Based On A Purported “Campaign Of Denial and Disinformation” Are Barred By The Statute of Limitations.....	31
E.	Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fails To State A Claim Under New Jersey Law.	38
1.	The Product Liability Act Subsumes Plaintiffs’ Putative Claims For Negligence, Trespass, Nuisance, And Impairment Of The Public Trust.....	38
2.	Plaintiffs’ Failure To Warn And Negligence Claims Fail Because Defendants Did Not Have A Duty To Warn Of Widely Publicized Risks Relating To Climate Change.....	40
3.	Plaintiffs’ Trespass Claim Fails Because New Jersey Law Disfavors Such A Claim And Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Pleaded the Elements Of A Common Law Claim.	43
4.	Plaintiffs’ Nuisance Claims Fail Because Plaintiffs Allege Harm Caused By Lawful Products, Defendants Did Not Control The Instrumentality Of The Nuisance, And Plaintiffs Improperly Seek Damages.....	47
5.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege A Claim For Impairment Of The Public Trust	54
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Matter of Adoption of N.J.A.C. 7:9B</i> , 2022 WL 2822746 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 20, 2022).....	35
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	2, 3, 6, 10, 12, 20, 21, 23, 27, 30, 37
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Cnty. of Lehigh</i> , 2023 WL 3266792 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 5, 2023).....	50
<i>Baird v. Am. Med. Optics</i> , 155 N.J. 54 (1998)	33
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	27
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	14, 15
<i>Banco Popular N. Am. v. Gandi</i> , 184 N.J. 161 (2005)	35
<i>Baskin v. P.C. Richard & Son, LLC</i> , 246 N.J. 157 (2021)	9
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013).....	22, 24
<i>Belmont Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Geibel</i> , 432 N.J. Super. 52 (App. Div. 2013)	57
<i>BMW of North Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	24, 26
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	2, 9
<i>Borough of Avalon v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 403 N.J. Super. 590 (App. Div. 2008)	55
<i>Borough of Neptune City v. Borough of Avon-By-The-Sea</i> , 61 N.J. 296 (1972)	55

<i>Brown v. Heymann</i> , 62 N.J. 1 (1972)	26
<i>Calender v. NVR Inc.</i> , 548 Fed. App'x 761 (3d Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	6, 28, 30
<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001).....	48, 50
<i>Capano v. Borough of Stone Harbor</i> , 530 F.Supp. 1254 (D.N.J. 1982)	55
<i>City of Bloomington v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1989)	46
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022)	18, 19
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	10, 15
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	2, 5, 7, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 26
<i>City of New York v. BP p.l.c.</i> ,	7, 8
325 F. Supp. 3d 466, 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	1, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	50, 52, 54
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	19
<i>Cofield v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 34292681 (D. Md. Aug. 17, 2000)	49
<i>Cohen v. Telsey</i> , 2009 WL 3747059 (D.N.J. Nov. 2, 2009)	34
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012).....	28, 29

<i>North Carolina ex. rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	13, 23
<i>Detroit Bd. of Educ. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 196 Mich. App. 694 (1992).....	49, 52
<i>Dewey v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 121 N.J. 69 (1990)	41
<i>Easley v. N.J. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 2019 WL 3213954 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 17, 2019).....	35
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Ellison v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Brown ex rel. Est. of Brown v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 506 (D.N.J. 2002)	40
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	10
<i>Gennari v. Weichart Co. Realtors</i> , 148 N.J. 582 (1997)	57
<i>Gilbert v. Gladden</i> , 87 N.J. 275 (1981)	26, 27
<i>Glukowsky v. Equity One, Inc.</i> , 180 N.J. 49 (2004)	9
<i>Green v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 310 N.J. Super. 507 (App. Div. 1998)	40
<i>Green v. State Health Benefits Comm’n</i> , 373 N.J. Super. 408 (App. Div. 2004)	35
<i>Grewal v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 4829660 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Oct. 2, 2018).....	38, 39
<i>Gough v. Bell</i> , 21 N.J.L. 156 (N.J. 1847).....	54
<i>Hackensack Riverkeeper, Inc. v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot</i> , 443 N.J. Super. 293 (App. Div. 2015)	54, 55
<i>Halpern v. Twp. of Irvington</i> , 2016 WL 6543638 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Nov. 4, 2016)	38

<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021).....	30, 49, 50, 52
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	2, 10
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	3, 10, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	13
<i>Kanuk ex rel. Kanuk v. State, Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 335 P.3d 1088 (Alaska 2014).....	29
<i>Kenney v. Scientific, Inc.</i> , 204 N.J. Super. 228 (Law Div. 1985).....	43, 44
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	14
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 191 N.J. 405 (2007)	4, 39, 40, 48, 49, 50, 51, 53
<i>Loc. Union No. 502 of Hod Carriers’ Bldg. & Common Laborers’ Union v. Park Arlington Corp.</i> , 73 N.J. Super. 427 (Ch. Div. 1962)	25, 26
<i>Masset Bldg. Co. v. Bennett</i> , 4 N.J. 53 (1950)	26
<i>Mathews v. Univ. Loft Co.</i> , 387 N.J. Super. 349 (App. Div. 2006), <i>certif. denied</i> , 188 N.J. 577 (2006).....	41, 42
<i>Matthews v. Bay Head Improvement Ass’n</i> , 95 N.J. 306 (1984)	55
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Mayor & Council of Borough of Rockaway v. Klockner & Klockner</i> , 811 F. Supp. 1039 (D.N.J. 1993)	43

<i>McWilliams v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 987 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MBTE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	49
<i>Munoz v. Perla</i> , 2011 WL 6341182 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 20, 2011).....	38
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 2021 WL 6049522 (D.N.J. Dec. 21, 2021).....	53
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4177038 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Aug. 29, 2008).....	45, 54
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. Harman</i> , No. BER-L-8605-19 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. June 2, 2020).....	43
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. Hess Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 1683180 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 7, 2020).....	44, 45, 53
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. Pechiney Plastics Packacing, Inc.</i> , No. WRN-L-230-18 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Feb. 26, 2021).....	43
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. Sherwin Williams</i> , No. CAM-L-5032-19 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Aug. 26, 2021).....	43
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. SL Indus., Inc.</i> , No. CAM-L-4572-18 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. May 17, 2021)	43
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	6, 27, 28, 29, 37
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	6, 7 27
<i>Nostrame v. Santiago</i> , 213 N.J. 109 (2013)	9
<i>Parks Hiway Enters., LLC v. CEM Leasing, Inc.</i> , 995 P.2d 657 (Alaska 2000).....	46
<i>In re Paulsboro Derailment Cases</i> , 2013 WL 5530046 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2013).....	44

<i>Pereira v. Azevedo</i> , 2015 WL 1257926 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2015)	32
<i>Player v. Motiva Enters. LLC</i> , 2006 WL 166452 (D.N.J. Jan. 20, 2006)	43
<i>Raleigh Ave. Beach Ass’n v. Atlantis Beach Club, Inc.</i> , 185 N.J. 40 (2005)	55
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	23, 25
<i>Ross v. Lowitz</i> , 222 N.J. 494 (2015)	44
<i>Rowe v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 451 (D.N.J. 2009)	48
<i>Sagoonick v. State</i> , 503 P.3d 777 (Alaska 2022)	29
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	25, 26
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	49, 50, 52
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 394 N.J. Super. 270 (App. Div. 2007)	35
<i>State, Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 151 N.J. Super. 464 (Ch. Div. 1977)	49
<i>State, Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. Ventron Corp.</i> , 94 N.J. 473 (1983)	43, 44
<i>State of Vermont v. 3M Co.</i> , 2020 WL 13368654 (Vt. Super. Ct. May 28, 2020)	56
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	1, 10
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. U.S. Gypsum</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)	50, 52
<i>U.S. v. Reserve Mining Co.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 233 (D. Minn. 1974)	56

<i>Van Ness v. Borough of Deal</i> , 78 N.J. 174 (1978)	55
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	30
<i>Wasko v. R.E.D.M. Corp.</i> , 217 N.J. Super. 191 (Law Div. 1986).....	43
<i>Woodcliff, Inc. v. Jersey Constr., Inc.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D.N.J. 2012).....	44
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	15
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1365(e)	22
33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A)-(B)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7507.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)-(2).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(3)(E).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7547(a)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7547(a)(5).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2)(A)	20
N.J.S.A. § 2A:14-1.2.....	31
N.J.S.A. § 2A:15-5.1, <i>et seq.</i>	57
N.J.S.A. § 2A:15-5.2(c)(1).....	57

N.J.S.A. § 2A:15-5.4.....	57
N.J.S.A. § 2A:15-5.4.....	57
N.J.S.A. § 2A:58C-1(b)(2).....	39
N.J.S.A. § 2A:58C-1(b)(3).....	39
N.J.S.A. § 13:1D-150.....	5

Other Authorities

EPA Press Office, <i>Biden-Harris Administration Proposes Strongest-Ever Pollution Standards to Accelerate Transition to a Clean-Transportation Future</i> (Apr. 12, 2023), https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/biden-harris-administration-proposes-strongest-ever-pollution-standards-cars-and	20
Felicity Barringer, <i>Flooded Village Files Suit, Citing Corporate Link to Climate Change</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 27, 2008).....	37
The Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>About the IPCC</i> (2023), https://www.ipcc.ch/about/	34
IPCC, <i>Climate Change 2007: The Physical Science Basis - Working Group I Contribution to the Fourth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change</i> , 10 (2007), https://www.ipcc.ch/site/assets/uploads/2018/05/ar4_wg1_full_report-1.pdf	34
John H. Cushman, Jr., <i>Industrial Group Plans to Battle Climate Treaty</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 26, 1998).....	37
Peter Sugarman, “Sea Level Rise in New Jersey,” New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, October 1998, available at: https://www.nj.gov/dep/njgs/enviroed/infocirc/sealevel.pdf (last visited Oct. 16, 2023)	36
Ross Gelbspan, <i>Hot Air, Cold Truth</i> , Wash. Post (May 25, 1997).....	37
State of New Jersey, <i>About the Energy Master Plan</i> (2023), https://www.nj.gov/emp/energy/	30
State of New Jersey, “Executive Order #219,” Oct. 23, 1989, https://nj.gov/infobank/circular/eok219.htm	35
Sullivan, <i>New Jersey Consumer Fraud</i> § 13:2-5 (2018)	55

Rules

N.J.R.E. 201(a).....	57
----------------------	----

N.J.R.E. 201(b)(4).....	35
-------------------------	----

Treatises

<i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> , § 86 (5th ed. 1984).....	49
---	----

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158.....	44
--	----

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 165.....	44
--	----

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158 cmt. i	6
--	---

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability, § 2, cmt. j	41
---	----

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 50.....	25
---------------------	----

40 C.F.R. § 60, subpart OOOOa.....	21
------------------------------------	----

40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12.....	20
-----------------------------	----

40 C.F.R. § 86.1819-14.....	20
